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Question 1. Considering the size and scope of proposal requirements, could you please 

consider extending proposal submission date till Friday November 9
th

. 

 

 Answer:        No, the government has given two days over the required 30, therefore, the  

            request for proposal due dated extension is not granted.   

 

 

Question 2. Can the government provide the SCA Wage Determinations that are applicable to        

                        this contract? 

 

Answer:          No, The personnel anticipated for the resultant contract are predominately  

Professional Personnel, therefore, the Service Contract Act is not applicable to 

this procurement and the Government will not provide a Wage Determination.   

 

        

Question 3.   It is Contractor’s recommendation that clause GSFC 52.227-93, Rights in Data-     

                       Special Works be deleted from the IDIQ contract level.  It is our understanding  

                       that at this time it is premature to determine if any of the actual tasks to be  

                       procured under the NASA/GSFC contract vehicle will fall within any of the  

                       delineated examples of “special works” as per FAR 27.409(e).    Accordingly,  

                       Contractor recommends that GSFC 52.227-93 be deleted from the NASA/GSFC  

                       solicitation; should a specific task require works which fall within any of the  

                       examples of “special works” as delineated in FAR 27.409(e) and then we would  

                       recommend that the Special Works clause be included within the Task Order  

                       Request for Proposals 

 

Answer:         The Government will not delete GSFC clause 52.227-93 Rights in Data-     

                       Special Works.  This clause is required to be used in conjunction with Federal  

   Acquisition Clause clause 52.227-17, Rights in Data- Special Works.  The clauses  

are included in solicitations and contracts primarily for the production or  

compilation of data (other than limited rights data or restricted computer 

software) for the Government’s internal use, or when there is a specific need to 

limit distribution and use of the data or to obtain indemnity for liabilities that may 

arise out of the content, performance, or disclosure of the data.   

 

 

Question 4.   Page 58, L. – Proposal Preparation – General Instructions, (2) Offerors and  

proposed significant subcontractors for cost proposal purposes… shall include 

one (1) additional separately packaged copy of their Cost Proposal…which the 



Government will forward to the cognizant Defense Contract Audit Agency 

(DCAA)… 

 

Page  60, L.10 – Determination of Compensated Reasonableness, 1852.231.71,  

(d) The Offeror shall require all service subcontractors… provide as part of their 

proposals the information identified in (a) through (c) of this provision. 

 

Page 61, L.11 – Safety and Health Plan 1852.223-73, (e) The Offeror shall require 

all service subcontractors… provide as part of their proposals the information 

identified in (a) through (c) of this provision. 

 

In addition to the items required from significant subcontractors to be submitted 

in a separately submitted cost proposal Volume III, there are several requirements 

within the RFP where significant subcontractors are required to submit 

information.  

 

Please confirm that significant subcontractors can agree to adhere/conform to the 

prime Offeror’s submitted proposals in these areas rather than presenting 

additional documentation in a separate submission.  

 

Answer: Significant Subcontractors may not just agree to adhere/confirm to the Prime 

Offeror’s submitted proposal where it states that the Sub must provide 

information.  Significant Subs shall address those areas in their proposal 

submitted as part of the Prime’s proposal or directly to the Government. 

 

 

Question 5.   Page 58, L.9 – Proposal Preparation – General Instructions, Electronic files of  

Volumes I, II, III, and IV shall be on virus free CD-ROM (CD-R format) discs 

with an external label…; Would the Government please confirm that it wants each 

volume to be submitted on separate CDs (in other words, two CDs that each 

contain only Volume I; two CDs that contain only Volume II; two CDs that 

contain only Volume III; two CDs that contain only Volume IV), for a total of 

eight (8) CDs. 

 

Answer:     The Government confirms that it wants each volume to be submitted on separate  

CDs (in other words, two CDs that each contain only Volume I; two CDs that 

contain only Volume II; two CDs that contain only Volume III; two CDs that 

contain only Volume IV), for a total of eight (8) CDs. 

     

 

Question 6.    Page 60, L.10 Determination of Compensation Reasonableness, 1852.231-71, (c)  

The Offeror shall include the rationale for any conformance procedures used or 

those Service Contract Act employees proposed that do not fall within the scope 

of any classification listed in the applicable wage determination. 

 



Answer:       See question 2.  If the Offeror intends to use an individual that  

                      is not exempt, an explanation of the Offeror’s plan to comply with the wage  

                      requirements for that position must be provided. 

 
 

Question 7.   Page 60, L, (c) The Offeror shall include the rationale for any conformance  

procedures used or those Service Contract Act employees proposed that do not 

fall within the scope of any classification listed in the applicable wage 

determination.  If the work under the RFP is subject to the Service Contract Act, 

would the Government please provide the Wage Determination revision and date 

for each of the Government locations included in the RFP? 

 

Answer:      See questions 2 and 6.    

 

 

Question 8.   Page 65, L.14.2 The Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) contained in Attachment  

C of this solicitation shall be used to structure the Mission Suitability 

Proposal…The Mission Suitability Proposal and the Cost Proposal must follow 

the provided WBS.  Is the Offeror required to address all six areas of the WBS in 

the Mission Suitability volume of its proposal response or just the two areas 

required by the RTOs? 

 

Answer:         The Offeror’s response to the RTOs should address the corresponding areas of  

the WBS called for in the instructions.  In the Mission Suitability instructions, 

Subfactor A it states “The plan must be specific, detailed, and complete to 

demonstrate a clear and full understanding of the objectives, potential technical 

problems, risks and critical issues; and possible problem  

mitigation/resolution.   Any assumptions made in preparing a response to these 

representative task orders must be clearly stated.” 

 

If the Offeror identifies risks that impact other areas of the WBS structure, those 

areas should be discussed as a part of the RTO response.  So while the RTO’s are 

specific to one area of the WBS there may be mention of other WBS areas based 

upon the Offeror’s approach to the requirements.  It is the Offeror’s responsibility 

to determine if there is a need to address other WBS areas based upon their 

specific approach.  

 

 

Question 9.  Attachment G, Exhibit 7, Probable Subcontractors.  Would the Government please  

                      confirm that the column labeled “Prime Proposed Sub Hours” would be equal to  

                      the column labeled “Sub Proposed Hours”? 

 

Answer:    The Government cannot confirm that the column labeled “Prime Proposed Sub  

       Hours” would be equal to the column labeled “Sub Proposed Hours”?  The Prime  

        Proposed Sub Hours would be whatever the Prime proposed as the Subs hours.  On   



        those occasions when the Sub proposes hours, they would be in in the column “Sub   

        Proposed Hours”.  The numbers may or may not be the same. 

 


